
Notice of Meeting

Licensing

Date: Thursday 22 November 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Sally Prior - 01236 368024
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk

Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,

SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting.

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


Membership of Licensing

MEMBER WARD

Councillor A Johnston (Chairman) Romsey Extra

Councillor D Denny (Vice-Chairman) Andover (St Mary's)

Councillor N Anderdon Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams

Councillor I Andersen Andover (St Mary's)

Councillor A Beesley Valley Park

Councillor A Brook Andover (Alamein)

Councillor Z Brooks Andover (Millway)

Councillor J Budzynski Andover (Winton)

Councillor C Collier Romsey (Abbey)

Councillor S Hawke Andover (Millway)

Councillor A Hope Over Wallop

Councillor P Hurst Romsey (Tadburn)

Councillor P Lashbrook Penton Bellinger

Councillor J Ray Romsey (Cupernham)

Councillor A Tupper North Baddesley

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018



Licensing

Thursday 22 November 2018

AGENDA

The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1  Apologies

2  Public Participation

3  Declarations of Interest

4  Urgent Items

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018

6  National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and 
Revocations

5 - 8

A report recommending that the Council participate in the 
new
national register of taxi driver licence refusals, 
suspensions and
revocations.

7  Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Convictions Policy 9 - 25

A report recommending that the Council undertakes 
consultation
on the adoption of a new taxi licence criminal convictions 
policy.

8  Taxi Licensing Current Enforcement Activity

Verbal report from the Licensing Manager.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018



9  Licensing Sub-Committee Membership 26 - 27

To appoint the membership of the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

10  Scheme of Delegations to Officers 28

To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018



National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and 
Revocations

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Corporate)

Recommended: 

That approval is given for participation in the national database of taxi driver 
licence refusals, suspensions and revocations.

SUMMARY:

 A new national register of taxi driver licence refusals, suspensions and 
revocations has been introduced.

 It is recommended that the Council participate in using the register to check if 
applicants for new taxi driver licences have been refused, revoked or suspended 
elsewhere thus ensuring only fit and proper persons are licensed. 

1 Introduction

1.1 Previously there has been no national database of licensed taxi drivers and so 
no way for Councils to check (other than by disclosure by an applicant as 
required on the application form) whether they have had a licence refused, 
revoked or suspended by a Council in another area.

1.2 A Private Members Bill tabled by Daniel Zeichner MP and supported by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) aimed to put a statutory duty on 
licensing authorities both to share information about licences they have 
revoked, refused or suspended on a register, and to check the register in 
respect of every new and renewal application. Unfortunately this Bill was 
unsuccessful and fell during its second reading in Parliament on 2 February 
2018.

2 Background

2.1 In the absence of a statutory national register the LGA has proposed a 
voluntary national database and has commissioned the National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN) to develop and host the register. NAFN is a shared service, 
hosted by Tameside Council, which supports public authorities to tackle fraud 
and share intelligence. NAFN have been working with the LGA to develop the 
register and it is now set to go live.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 5

ITEM 6



2.2 Under the scheme licensing authorities will be responsible for adding basic 
details of drivers who have had applications for a licence refused, or their 
licence suspended or revoked. The intention is that when a licensing authority 
receives an application for a licence, the applicant’s details will be run through 
the register to confirm that there is no record of them having been refused or 
revoked elsewhere. Details contained on the register will be limited to 
information that will help identify an individual to a certain degree of accuracy, 
but will not give a reason why actions were taken. It will be up to individual 
authorities to follow up any searches which come back with a match.

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities

3.1 This matter does not directly align with the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
However, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing falls within the broader 
remit of public safety. In deciding whether a licensed driver should be issued 
with and then retain their licence, the overriding consideration will be the 
protection of the public.

4 Consultations/Communications

4.1 There has been no consultation with the taxi trade on this matter. The Council 
has been contacted by both the LGA and NAFN in respect of the introduction 
of the national register.

5 Options and Option Appraisal

5.1 The Council has the choice of whether or not to participate in the national 
register. It is felt that the development of a national register is an important 
step to tackling the issue of individuals making applications to different 
licensing authorities following a refusal or revocation. At the moment, if drivers 
do not disclose information about a previous revocation or refusal of a licence, 
there is often no way for the Council to find this information out. This means 
that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past behaviour could be missed and 
an individual might be able to get a new licence in another area, despite 
having their licence refused or revoked elsewhere.

5.2 In light of the ongoing discussions and concerns about safeguarding in the taxi 
trade it is felt that the only option for the Council is to participate in the national 
register. This will assist the Council in addressing concerns relating to licensed 
individuals and those seeking to be licensed with a view to maintaining public 
safety.

5.3 Participation in the new register is also in line with the recommendation of the 
recently published report of the [Parliamentary] Task and Finish Group on Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing which states: “All licensing authorities must 
use the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) register of drivers who have been 
refused or had revoked taxi or PHV driver licence. All refusals and revocations 
must be recorded, and the register checked for all licence applications and 
renewals. Licensing authorities must retain the reasons for any refusal, 
suspension or revocation and provide those to other authorities as appropriate. 
The Government must, as a matter of urgency, bring forward legislation to 
mandate this alongside a national licensing database.”

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 6



6 Resource Implications

6.1 There are no direct resource implications as a result of the recommendation. 
Participation in the national register requires the Council to become a member 
of NAFN but membership is already in place through the Revenues Service 
who subscribe to NAFN in respect of pursuing non-payment of monies owing 
to the Council. Should that membership be cancelled at some stage in the 
future then the annual membership fee of £1000 could be paid from the 
licensing budgets as the LGA advise membership would be a legitimate cost 
to be recovered from licensing fees.

7 Legal Implications

7.1 Access to the national register is conditional upon the Council agreeing to a 
data processing and data sharing agreement with NAFN to comply with the 
Data Protection Act and General Data Protection Regulations which came into 
force in May 2018.

8 Equality Issues  

8.1 No differential equality impacts have been identified.

9 Other Issues

9.1 Community Safety – none other than the general comments in paragraph 3.1 
above.

9.2 Environmental Health Issues – no implications identified.

9.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – no implications identified.

9.4 Property Issues – no implications identified.

9.5 Wards/Communities Affected – none specific but potentially the whole 
Borough.

10 Conclusion

10.1 There are no risks to the Council from participating in the national register. 
There are risks to the Council should it be decided not to participate in the 
register which would include issuing licences to drivers which have been 
refused or revoked at other authorities. In addition, non-participation may 
increase driver applications to the Council from those individuals that are listed 
on the register. On balance, participating in the new national register is 
considered beneficial in ensuring the Council addresses its responsibilities in 
achieving public safety.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 7



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Guidance on adopting the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and 
Refusals (NR3) issued by the LGA and NAFN

Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: None

Author: Michael White Ext: 8013

File Ref:

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 22 November 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 8



Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Convictions Policy

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic (Portfolio: Corporate)

Recommended: 

1. That the draft policy statement attached as an Annex to this report be 
subject to consultation with the public and taxi trade.

2. That the result of the consultation be reported back to this Committee at 
a future meeting.

SUMMARY:

 The Council’s current policy regarding applicants for taxi licences with 
convictions is outdated and in need of revision.

 It is recommended that the Council consult on adopting a new policy based upon 
two sets of guidance published by the Institute of Licensing and Local 
Government Association.

1 Introduction

1.1 In considering applications for taxi driver and operator licences the Council 
must not issue a licence unless it is satisfied that the applicant is ‘fit and 
proper’. In this regard the consideration of an applicant’s criminal convictions 
and other relevant character or behaviour information is a key part of the ‘fit 
and proper’ assessment. Test Valley Borough Council, in common with many 
other licensing authorities, has for many years used a policy based upon 
Home Office guidance dating from the 1990s. This policy is now outdated and 
needs a complete revision to reflect the current issues impacting upon the taxi 
trade nationally.

2 Background

2.1 In recent years there have been cases across the country of licensed drivers 
and operators being involved in criminal activity including the sexual 
exploitation of children. It is important that all licensing authorities take 
appropriate steps to prevent future cases by ensuring that licensed drivers are 
‘fit and proper’. Consideration of a person’s criminal convictions and other 
relevant character or behaviour information is a key part of the ‘fit and proper’ 
assessment.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 9

ITEM 7



2.2 Many licensing authorities nationally are seeking to standardise the 
information taken into account when determining if someone is ‘fit and proper’ 
by adopting the same convictions policy. Whilst there are significant 
similarities in many convictions policies, there are some differences and these 
could result in applicants being revoked or refused in one authority and then 
being granted a licence in another authority area with different standards. 
Guidance on an appropriate convictions policy has been produced by the 
Institute of Licensing following extensive research and consultation nationally. 
This guidance, along with a similar document produced by the Local 
Government Association, has been used as the basis for a new policy to be 
consulted upon attached as Annex 1 to this report. The Committee may wish 
to note that a similar policy has been adopted by all of the licensing authorities 
in Surrey. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities

3.1 This matter does not directly align with the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
However, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing falls within the broader 
remit of public safety. In deciding whether a licensed driver should be issued 
with and then retain their licence, the overriding consideration will be the 
protection of the public.

4 Consultations/Communications

4.1 There has not yet been any consultation with the taxi trade on this matter. It is 
recommended that a six week consultation period be undertaken which will be 
open to the taxi trade and the wider public. This Committee will receive a 
further report in early 2019 on the findings of the consultation with a view to 
adopting the new policy shortly after.

5 Options and Option Appraisal

5.1 The adoption of a criminal convi
[...]
mate – no implications identified.

9.4 Property Issues – no implications identified.

9.5 Wards/Communities Affected – none specific but potentially the whole 
Borough.

10 Conclusion

10.1 There is no statutory requirement to have a taxi and private hire licensing 
criminal convictions policy; however, it is good practice to do so. A policy 
assists with consistent decision-making and sends a clear message to 
potential applicants (and those already licensed) as to the standards the 
Council expects persons to meet. However, each case must be considered on 
its own merits with the decision maker being prepared to make exceptions to 
the policy in appropriate circumstances.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 11



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
carriage and private hire trades – the Institute of Licensing, April 2018.
Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy – Local Government 
Regulation, September 2010.

Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: 1

Author: Michael White Ext: 8013

File Ref:

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 22 November 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 12



ANNEX

Draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing 
Policy regarding the relevance of convictions and other related 
information

For consultation

October 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 13



Contents Section 
1 Introduction 
2 General Policy 
3 Powers 
4 Consideration of disclosed criminal history 
5 Options when determining an application/licence 
6 Offences involving violence 
7 Offences involving a weapon 
8 Sexual and indecency offences 
9 Dishonesty 
10 Alcohol and Drugs 
11 Driving offences involving the loss of life 
12 Other traffic offences 
13 Outstanding Charges or Summonses 
14 People banned from working with children or 

vulnerable adults 
15 Non-conviction information 
16 Licensing Offences 
17 Insurance Offences 
18 Applicants with periods of residency outside the 

UK 
19 National Register of Refusals and Revocations 

(NR3)
20 Summary 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 14



1. Introduction 

1.1 This policy sets out the criteria to be taken into account by the Council when 
determining whether or not an applicant or an existing licence holder is a fit and proper 
person to be granted, have renewed or continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver Licence. In addition to criminal convictions the Council will also take into account 
other factors such as demeanour, attitude, general character, non-criminal behaviour and 
other police information, etc.

1.2 Whilst this policy primarily applies to the determination of driver licences, however, 
where a conviction (as defined below) is considered relevant to the fitness and 
propriety/suitability of an individual to hold or be granted a Private Hire Operator Licence, 
then this policy must be referred to in the determination of that licence/application.

1.3 The Council is mindful that each case must be considered on its merits and where the 
circumstances demand, the Council may depart from this policy.

1.4 This policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in taxi and private hire 
licensing. In particular, but not exclusively:
• Applicants for a driver’s, vehicle or private hire operator licence 
• Existing licensees whose licences are being reviewed or renewed 
• Licensing Officers 
• Members of the Licensing Committee 
• Magistrates and Judges hearing appeals against local authority decisions 

1.5 For renewal applications and current licence holders the guidance will not be applied 
retrospectively. However the policy will be applie
[...]
f convictions that, 
individually, do not prevent a licence from being granted, the overall offending history will be 
considered when assessing an applicant’s suitability to be licensed. A series of offences 
over a period of time is more likely to give cause for concern than an isolated minor 
conviction. Some discretion may be afforded if an offence is isolated and there are 
mitigating circumstances, but the overriding consideration is the protection of the public.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 25



Licensing Sub-Committee

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Recommended: 
That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee be comprised of three 
members drawn from the Licensing Committee.  Those members will be 
selected in strict alphabetical order, save when it transpires that a member has 
an interest in the Members’ Code of Conduct or the member is a Member for or 
lives within the ward within which an application premises is situated. In the 
event of a member selected becoming unavailable to attend a hearing, then the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services will select a replacement in 
accordance with the above arrangements. Where possible, those members will 
be selected on a basis of one Liberal Democrat and two other Members.

SUMMARY: 

 Various matters relating to the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 are 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee established in 2005 and re-
appointed annually.

1 Background 

1.1 At its January 2005 meeting (Minute 466 of 27 January refers) the Committee 
agreed to establish Licensing Sub-Committees comprising three members. As 
the Licensing Act was silent on a quorum all three members needed to be 
present. As a result it was also agreed;

(a) That a Sub-Committee be established comprising three members, and 
that the membership be drawn from a pool of members consisting of 
the membership of the Licensing Committee, subject to:

(i) as an alternative arrangement those members being selected on 
the basis of one Liberal Democrat and two other members, and; 

(ii) those members be selected from the Licensing Committee 
membership list in strict alphabetical order save when it 
transpires that a member has an interest as defined in the Code 
of Conduct or the member is a member for or lives within the 
ward within which an application premises is situated then the 
next member on the list shall be selected, subject to their 
availability.

(b) That the Chairman of the Sub-Committee be rotated amongst all 
members of the Licensing Committee.

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 26

ITEM 9



Test Valley Borough Council – Licensing Committee – 22 November 2018

1.2 At its meeting in April 2006 (Minute 583 of 20 April refers), the Licensing 
Committee approved revisions to these arrangements, whereby, in the event 
of a member selected becoming available, the Head of Administration (now 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services) be authorised to select a 
replacement in accordance with the existing arrangements and that the 
agenda for each Sub-Committee meeting should contain a note to this effect.

1.3 At its September 2013 meeting (Minute 126 of 19 September refers) the 
Committee re-considered Licensing Sub-Committee arrangements. Whilst the 
legislation regarding political proportionality at Council meetings does not 
apply to Licensing Sub-Committees, it was agreed that where possible 
members would be selected for a Licensing Sub-Committee on the basis of 
one Liberal Democrat and two other members.

2 Conclusion

2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to re-appoint the membership of the Sub-
Committee on the basis set out above. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None

Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Flood

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 22 November 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 27



Scheme of Delegations to Officers

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Portfolio: Corporate)

Recommended: 

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Licensing 
Committee, be approved.

SUMMARY:

 The purpose of the report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers.

1 Background

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations to Officers is approved each year in accordance 
with the Constitution by Annual Council, the Cabinet and relevant Committees.

1.2 During the course of the year since the last Annual Council changes have 
occurred to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers and new delegations to 
Officers have been made as the need has arisen over time.  These changes 
have been incorporated into the Scheme in the Annex to the report to Annual 
Council.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None

Confidentiality
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public.

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Flood

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401

Report to: Licensing Committee Date: 22 November 2018

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 November 2018

Page 28

ITEM 10


	Agenda
	6 National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations
	7 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Convictions Policy
	Taxi Convictions Policy - Annex

	9 Licensing Sub-Committee Membership
	10 Scheme of Delegations to Officers



Minutes of the meeting


Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing - 22 Nov 2018

271

Minutes of the Licensing
of the Test Valley Borough Council

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey
on Thursday 22 November 2018 at 5.30 pm

Attendance:
Councillor A Johnston (Chairman) Councillor D Denny (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor N Anderdon
Councillor A Beesley
Councillor J Budzynski

Councillor C Collier
Councillor S Hawke
Councillor P Hurst

That the apologies of Councillors I Andersen, Z Brooks, A Hope and A Tupper be 
noted.

206 Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

207  National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and Revocations

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which recommended that the Council participate in using the new national register to 
check if applicants for new taxi driver licenses had been refused, revoked or suspended 
elsewhere thus ensuring only fit and proper persons are licensed. 

The Licensing Manager explained that previously there has been no national database 
of licensed taxi drivers and so no way for Councils to check (other than by disclosure by 
an applicant as required on the application form) whether they have had a licence 
refused, revoked or suspended by a Council in another area.

In the absence of a statutory national register the LGA had proposed a voluntary 
national database and has commissioned the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) 
to develop and host the register.  NAFN was a shared service, hosted by Tameside 
Council, which supported public authorities to tackle fraud and share intelligence.  
NAFN had been working with the LGA to develop the register and it was now set to 
go live.

Under the scheme licensing authorities would be responsible for adding basic details of 
drivers who had had applications for a licence refused, or their licence suspended or 
revoked.  The intention was that when a licensing authority received an application for a 
licence, the applicant’s details would be run through the register to confirm that there 
was no record of them having been refused or revoked elsewhere.  Details contained 



Test Valley Borough Council -Licensing - 22 Nov 2018

272

on the register would be limited to information that would help identify an individual to a 
certain degree of accuracy, but would not give a reason why actions were taken.  It 
would be up to individual authorities to follow up any searches which came back with a 
match.

Resolved:

That approval be given for participation in the national database of taxi driver 
licence refusals, suspensions and revocations.

208  Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Convictions Policy

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.  
The Council’s current policy regarding applicants for taxi licences with convictions was 
outdated and in need of revision.  The report recommended that the Council consult on 
adopting a new policy based upon two sets of guidance published by the Institute of 
Licensing and Local Government Association.

The Licensing Manager explained that in considering applications for taxi driver and 
operator licences the Council must not issue a licence unless it was satisfied that the 
applicant was ‘fit and proper’. In this regard the consideration of an applicant’s criminal 
convictions and other relevant character or behaviour information was a key part of the 
‘fit and proper’ assessment. Test Valley Borough Council, in common with many other 
licensing authorities, had for many years used a policy based upon Home Office 
guidance dating from the 1990s. This policy was now outdated and needed a complete 
revision to reflect the current issues impacting upon the taxi trade nationally.

Many licensing authorities nationally were seeking to standardise the information 
taken into account when determining if someone is ‘fit and proper’ by adopting the 
same convictions policy. Whilst there are significant similarities in many convictions 
policies, there were some differences and these could result in applicants being 
revoked or refused in one authority and then being granted a licence in another 
authority area with different standards. Guidance on an appropriate convictions 
policy had been produced by the Institute of Licensing following extensive research 
and consultation nationally. This guidance, along with a similar document produced 
by the Local Government Association, has been used as the basis for a new policy 
to be consulted upon attached as Annex 1 to the report.

There was no statutory requirement to have a taxi and private hire licensing criminal 
convictions policy; however, it was good practice to do so. A policy assists with 
consistent decision-making and sends a clear message to potential applicants (and 
those already licensed) as to the standards the Council expects persons to meet. 
However, each case must be considered on its own merits with the decision maker 
being prepared to make exceptions to the policy in appropriate circumstances.

Resolved:

1. That the draft policy statement attached as an Annex to this report be 
subject to consultation with the public and taxi trade.



Test Valley Borough Council -Licensing - 22 Nov 2018

273

2. That the result of the consultation be reported back to this Committee at 
a future meeting.

209  Taxi Licensing Current Enforcement Activity

The Licensing Manager gave a verbal update on current taxi licensing enforcement 
activity.  A number of licensees were not complying with Licensing Requirements and 
formal action had been taken against them.  The Licensing Manager would prefer to 
engage with those who chose not to comply however on some occasions there was no 
choice but to take formal action.  This would send out the message that the Council 
takes non compliance seriously.

In response to a question the Licensing Manager reported that the majority of the public 
were aware that Taxi licensing was the responsibility of the Borough Council and 
information on taxi licensing was available on the website.  The Licensing Manager 
would consult with the Communications Team on other ways of disseminating this 
information.

 210 Licensing Sub-Committee Membership

At its January 2005 meeting (Minute 466 of 27 January refers) the Committee agreed to 
establish Licensing Sub-Committees comprising three members.  As the Licensing Act 
was silent on a quorum all three members needed to be present.  As a result it was also 
agreed;

(a) That a Sub-Committee be established comprising three members, and that the 
membership be drawn from a pool of members consisting of the membership of 
the Licensing Committee, subject to:

(i) as an alternative arrangement those members being selected on the basis 
of one Liberal Democrat and two other members, and; 

(ii) those members be selected from the Licensing Committee membership 
list in strict alphabetical order save when it transpires that a member has 
an interest as defined in the Code of Conduct or the member is a member 
for or lives within the ward within which an application premises is situated 
then the next member on the list shall be selected, subject to their 
availability.

(b) That the Chairman of the Sub-Committee be rotated amongst all members of the 
Licensing Committee.

At its September 2013 meeting (Minute 126 of 19 September refers) the Committee 
considered Licensing Sub-Committee arrangements.  Where previously it was agreed 
that proportionality would apply to Licensing Sub-Committees, it was noted that on 
occasions this had been difficult to achieve.  It was agreed that where possible 
members would be selected for a Licensing Sub-Committee on the basis of one Liberal 
Democrat and two other members.



Test Valley Borough Council -Licensing - 22 Nov 2018

274

Resolved:

That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee be comprised of three 
members drawn from the Licensing Committee, subject to members having 
undergone appropriate training.  Those members would be selected in strict 
alphabetical order, save when it transpires that a member has an interest in 
the Members’ Code of Conduct or the member was a member for or lives 
within the ward within which an application premises is situated. In the event 
of a member selected becoming unavailable to attend a hearing, then the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services would select a replacement in accordance 
with the above arrangements. Where possible, those members would be 
selected on a basis of one Liberal Democrat and two other Members.

211  Scheme of Delegations to Officers

Resolved:

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Licensing Committee 
be approved.

(The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm)


